

# 13-4840-CV

---

## United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Second Circuit

---

KNIFE RIGHTS, INC., JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ,  
NATIVE LEATHER, LTD., KNIFE RIGHTS FOUNDATION, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

CYRUS VANCE, JR., in his Official Capacity as the New York County District  
Attorney, CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his Official Capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of New York,

*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, 1:11-CV-3918,  
HONORABLE KATHERINE BOLAN FORREST, U.S.D.J.

---

---

### **CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER, ESQ.  
GREENBAUM, ROWE, SMITH & DAVIS LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
Metro Corporate Campus One  
P.O. Box 5600  
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095  
(732) 549-5600

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiffs Properly Identified the Knives at Issue by Feature Set, Which Plainly States a Concrete, Particularized Cause of Action. ....	5
II. Knife Rights and Knife Rights Foundation Have Standing to Bring the Within Action. ....	10
A. Knife Rights has Associational Standing under Controlling Supreme Court Precedent.....	10
B. Knife Rights and Knife Rights Foundation have Demonstrated Injury-In-Fact Standing .....	13
III. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Allow Plaintiffs to Amend Their Pleading to Address the Court’s Opinion. ....	18
IV. The Application of N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(5) and § 265.01(1) to Common Folding Knives is Void for Vagueness.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1146 (1974).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	8
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	25
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d. 269 (D.N.J. 2003).....	13
<i>H.L. Hayden of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10, 12
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 11
<i>Krumme v. Westpoint Stevens, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Nassau County v. Nassau County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 737 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1108 (1985) .....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	9
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>People v. Dreyden</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 100 (2010).....	7
<i>People v. Trowells</i> , Ind. No. 3015/2013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx County July 11, 2014) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
50 U.S.C. § 1881 .....	8
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.40 .....	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(5) .....	19, 23
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1) .....	23
